

No. 22-277

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ATTORNEY GENERAL, STATE OF FLORIDA, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

NETCHOICE, LLC, and the COMPUTER &
COMMUNICATIONS INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
ERIN E. MURPHY
JAMES Y. XI*
CLEMENT & MURPHY, PLLC
706 Duke Street
Alexandria, VA 22314
(202) 742-8900
paul.clement@clementmurphy.com

*Supervised by principals of the firm
who are members of the Virginia bar

Counsel for Respondents

February 15, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | ii |
| REPLY BRIEF..... | 1 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 2 |
| I. S.B.7072 Interferes With The Rights Of Private Parties To Exercise Editorial Discretion In The Selection And Presentation Of Speech. | 2 |
| II. S.B.7072 Is Content, Speaker, And Viewpoint Based..... | 13 |
| III. S.B.7072 Cannot Survive Any Level Of Heightened Scrutiny, Let Alone Strict Scrutiny..... | 16 |
| IV. S.B.7072's Onerous Detailed-Explanation Requirement Cannot Withstand Any Applicable Form Of Scrutiny. | 21 |
| CONCLUSION | 25 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|----------------------------|
| <i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023)..... | 4, 7, 8, 12, 19 |
| <i>Ark. Educ. Television Comm’n v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998)..... | 3 |
| <i>Brown v. Ent. Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)..... | 19 |
| <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)..... | 1, 11 |
| <i>Dayton Bd. of Educ. v. Brinkman</i> , 433 U.S. 406 (1977)..... | 15 |
| <i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 569 U.S. 66 (2013)..... | 16 |
| <i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)..... | 3, 5, 6, 7, 11, 14, 18, 19 |
| <i>In re R.M.J.</i> , 455 U.S. 191 (1982)..... | 22 |
| <i>Miami Herald Publ’g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)..... | 2, 4, 17 |
| <i>Minneapolis Star & Trib. Co. v. Minn. Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983)..... | 15 |
| <i>Nat’l Inst. of Fam. Life Advocs. v. Becerra</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2361 (2018)..... | 14, 23 |
| <i>Nw. Airlines, Inc. v. Cnty. of Kent</i> , 510 U.S. 355 (1994)..... | 16 |
| <i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1985)..... | 4, 11, 17 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Packingham v. N. Carolina</i> , 582 U.S. 98 (2017)..... | 17, 20 |
| <i>PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980)..... | 6 |
| <i>Reno v. Am. Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)..... | 4, 18 |
| <i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)..... | 13 |
| <i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)..... | 6 |
| <i>Turner Broad. Sys. Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)..... | 14, 17, 20 |
| <i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Sup. Ct. of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985)..... | 21, 22 |
| Statutes | |
| 47 U.S.C. §230(c)(2) | 10 |
| Fla. Stat. §501.2041(1)(g) | 21 |
| Fla. Stat. §501.2041(2)(h) | 14 |
| Fla. Stat. §501.2041(2)(j) | 14 |
| Fla. Stat. §501.2041(3)(c) | 23 |
| Fla. Stat. §501.2041(3)(d) | 24 |
| Fla. Stat. §501.2041(9) | 10 |
| Regulation 2022/2065, 2022 O.J. (L 277) | 24 |
| Other Authorities | |
| Meta Oversight Board, <i>2022 Annual Report</i> (June 2023), http://tinyurl.com/yc6rabaz | 23 |

Santa Clara Principles,
<http://tinyurl.com/4f4srasa>
(last visited Feb. 13, 2024) 24
